
 
 

 
 
 
23 September 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D Scott and Wilshaw (subject to confirmation at 

Licensing Committee) 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall 

 

A G E N D A 
 

ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC TO COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
+ 

The Head of Democratic Governance has marked with an asterisk (*) those items where the 
Committee may need to consider whether the public should be excluded from the meeting as 

the items are likely to disclose exempt information. 
The nature of the exempt information is shown in brackets after the item. 

 
This information is provided for the purpose of this meeting only and must be securely 

destroyed immediately after the meeting. 
 
 

 1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
  To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 September 2022 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

 3  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 7 - 152) 
 

  To consider the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

* 4  PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  (Pages 153 - 164) 
 

  To consider an applicant who has been convicted of offences or who has otherwise given 
reasons for concern. 

 
 5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
  To note the date of the next meeting as 1 November 2022. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor D Scott (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cox 
Critchley 

Hunter Wilshaw  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The Public Protection Sub-Committee considered excluding the public and press from 
agenda items five and six as those items contained information which was exempt from 
publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
It considered that the public interest would not be served by allowing the information to 
be held in open session due to the sensitive information about individuals outlined. 
 
Resolved: That under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda 
item five, Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Licences and agenda item six, Horse 
Drawn Hackney Carriage Driver Licence. 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2022 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2022 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 be approved and signed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 AUGUST 2022 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
6 PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCES 
 
The Sub-Committee considered applicants for new Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Driver Licences who had been convicted of offences or who had otherwise given the 
Licensing Authority cause for concern.  
 
i) DSC 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application from DSC for a new Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. Mr Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Enforcement Officer, informed Members that DSC’s 
Solicitor had contacted the Licensing Service to request that the application was deferred 
due to him being unavailable to attend the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the request and agreed to defer consideration to its next 
ordinary meeting. 
 
Resolved: That consideration of the application for a new Private Hire Driver’s licence for 
DSC be deferred to the next meeting on 4 October 2022. 
 
ii) KB 
 
Mr Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the case and explained that 
KB had applied for new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver licences in February 
2022. As part of the application process all new applicants were vetted by Blackpool 
Council’s Child Protection Licensing Officer who had submitted an intelligence report on 
14 March 2022 raising concerns in respect of KB and alleged inappropriate behaviour 
towards a young person. Although no information had been disclosed separately by the 
Chief Officer of Police on the Disclosure and Barring Certificate, nor had KB been charged 
or convicted of any offence, Mr Ratcliffe considered that the nature of the intelligence 
received raised serious concerns over their fitness and propriety to hold a licence. 
Referring to sections 1.3, 16.2 and 16.4 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Convictions Policy, Mr Ratcliffe recommended that, although KB had not been convicted 
of an offence, consideration should still be given to refusing the application even if the 
applicant had not been charged by the Police. 
 
KB appeared before the Sub-Committee accompanied by the parent of the young person 
who endorsed the character of KB by stating that they should be considered a fit and 

Page 2



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

proper person to be granted a licence. KB advised Members that they had never been in 
trouble with the authorities previously and that they had applied for a taxi driver licence 
due to recent knee surgery which prevented them from being able to undertake their 
current physically demanding job as easily. 
 
KB agreed that the information provided in the intelligence report was factually correct 
and went on to explain the circumstances, advising members that they had been 
attempting to help the young person who had led a troubled lifestyle and that in their 
opinion their actions had been misinterpreted by the authorities. However, they accepted 
that a text message sent by KB to the young person had been inappropriate and regret 
was expressed for the incident.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the information presented by all parties. 
Members noted that KB and not been convicted of any offence and acknowledged the 
character endorsement provided by the parent of the young person. However, concerns 
were expressed about the nature of the intelligence provided and, having taken into 
consideration the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy, decided on 
balance that KB was not a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
Resolved: That the application for new Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Licences 
for KB be refused. 
 
iii) AC 
 
Mr Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the case of AC who had made 
an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence in June 2022. The Enhanced DBS 
certificate submitted as part of the application process had disclosed that AC had six 
convictions for eight separate offences between June 2012 and August 2021 in relation to 
drugs offences and failure to comply with Community Orders imposed as a result of those 
offences. In addition, a DVLA check had revealed that in July 2021 AC had been convicted 
of an MS90 (failure to give information as to identity of driver etc) which resulted in 6 
penalty points on their DVLA driving licence. Furthermore, Mr Ratcliffe reported that AC 
had failed to disclose their full conviction history on their application form. 
 
Referring to Blackpool Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy, in 
particular that a licence would not normally be granted if an applicant had more than one 
conviction for a drugs related offence or if they had omitted information from their 
application, Mr Ratcliffe therefore recommended that Members refused the application. 
 
AC appeared before the Sub-Committee and explained that they had not been aware that 
the full history of convictions had to be declared on their application form, particularly as 
a previous Basic Disclosure check had only disclosed unspent convictions. In relation to 
the drugs related convictions from 2012 and 2013, AC advised members that they had 
occurred during a difficult period in their life following the death of their father and birth 
of their daughter and regret was expressed for their actions at that time. Members were 
advised that the most recent conviction from 2021 was a result of small quantity of 

Page 3



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

cannabis being found at the family business for which AC bore no responsibility but 
accepted the charge to protect other family members. 
 
Referring to the driving offence, AC explained that the conviction had come about whilst 
selling their vehicle and a potential purchaser had been caught speeding whilst test-
driving the car. As AC had been in the process of moving house at that time, 
correspondence with the Police identifying the driver had not been received which led to 
AC being charged with failing to identify the driver. AC highlighted that they had not 
received any other driving convictions and that they had recently secured employment in 
the care sector who had expressed trust in their character despite the convictions. AC 
therefore requested that Members granted the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the evidence submitted by both parties 
alongside the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy. Members noted the 
applicant’s regret however expressed concern over the number of convictions 
accumulated by AC, particularly the number of drugs related offences, and were not 
convinced that the case presented by the applicant was sufficient to warrant departure 
from the policy. They therefore agreed on balance to refuse the application. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application for a new Private Hire Driver Licence for AC be refused. 
 
7 HORSE DRAWN HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER LICENCE 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the case of CJWS, an existing Horse Drawn Hackney 
Carriage Driver, who had been convicted of offences or who had otherwise given reasons 
for concern. 
 
Mr Ryan Ratcliffe, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the case and explained that 
CJWS had appeared before the Sub-Committee on numerous previous occasions, most 
recently in August 2019 when they had received a six week suspension and were issued 
with a severe warning letter following a conviction for ABH.  
 
In July 2022 a scheduled DVLA check had revealed that CJWS had been convicted of using 
a vehicle whilst uninsured, which had not been reported to the Licensing Service as 
required by condition 1 of the Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage Driver Licence, and they 
currently had a total of 9 points on their DVLA driving licence. In the same month CJWS 
had been issued with an enforcement warning letter having been observed using their 
mobile phone whilst in control of a Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage Vehicle.  
 
Referring to Blackpool Council’s Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage Convictions Policy, Mr 
Ratcliffe reminded members that a serious view should be taken of convictions of driving 
without insurance. The failure to disclose that conviction together with the warning 
received for using a mobile phone whilst their carriage was in motion led Mr Ratcliffe to 
express concerns that CJWS had demonstrated a continued unwillingness to comply with 
the conditions of their licence and he therefore recommended the minimum of a two 

Page 4



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

week suspension was imposed. 
 
CJWS attended the meeting accompanied by their legal representative, Mr Alan Cobain, 
who explained the circumstances of the previous incidents for which CJWS had appeared 
before the Sub-Committee. Although when considered cumulatively he accepted that 
they did not paint a positive picture of his client, he explained that there were mitigating 
circumstances for each incident which, in his opinion, when considered in isolation were 
minor transgressions. 
 
In relation to the recent conviction of driving without insurance, Mr Cobain informed 
members that a misinterpretation of the conditions of CJWS’ own motor insurance policy 
had lead them to believe they would be insured on a third party basis to drive their late 
father’s vehicle. The Sub-Committee was informed that, having been flagged by the 
Police, CJWS was dismayed to learn that was not the case but accepted the offence for 
which they received 6 points on their driving licence. Referring to the enforcement 
warning letter that had been issued for use of a mobile phone whilst their carriage was in 
motion, Mr Cobain stated that the phone had been used in loudspeaker mode and was 
not being held by CJWS while driving and was therefore akin to a phone being used in 
“hands-free” mode in a motor vehicle. 
 
Mr Cobain concluded that CJWS was a hard-working individual who had expressed 
remorse for the incidents and requested that the Sub-Committee did not impose a 
suspension as it would take effect during the busy Illuminations period when CJWS 
earned the majority of their takings for the year. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the information provided by both parties. It 
noted the numerous previous appearances made by CJWS before the Sub-Committee and 
accepted that a number of the incidents for which they appeared could individually be 
considered as relatively minor transgressions. Members acknowledged the financial 
impact of a suspension during the Illuminations period, however were concerned at 
CJWS’ continued failure to comply with the licence conditions and, having considered the 
Horse Drawn Hackney Convictions Policy and Driver Licence conditions, agreed on 
balance that a two week suspension was reasonable. 
 
Resolved: 
To suspend CJWS’ Horse Drawn Hackney Carriage Driver Licence for a period of two 
weeks. 
 
8 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting was confirmed as 4 October 2022.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a special meeting to consider the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and consultation responses was scheduled to be held on 19 
September 2022. 
[Note – following the passing of Her Late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II members were 

Page 5



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

notified that this meeting was cancelled and that the Policy would be considered instead 
at the next ordinary meeting on 4 October 2022.] 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.35 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  
 

4 October 2022 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the proposed policy and, subject to any amendments the Sub-Committee 
wishes to make, to recommend it to the Licensing Committee for recommendation to 
the Executive for adoption. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The existing policy received approval in 2016. The policy is due for a full review taking 
into consideration the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards published by the 
Department for Transport. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy – maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 

Best practice dictates that the Council should have a policy setting out how it will 
approach decisions relating to taxi and private hire licensing. The last full review of 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy took place in 2016, although 
the Council made minor amendments in 2018 a full review is now required to ensure 
that the policy remains up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 empowered the Secretary of State for Transport to 
issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire licensing functions to 
protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using these services. The 
Department for Transport published the statutory standards in July 2020 and there is 
an expectation that authorities will implement the recommendations contained 
therein unless there is a compelling reason not to do so. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a draft version of the policy at its meeting on 21 June 
2022 and approved a period of consultation. 
 
Consultation took place from July 2022 and ended on 16 September 2022. Two 
meetings were held with representatives from the hackney carriage and private hire 
trade to discuss the content of the draft policy. 
 
The written responses to the consultation can be found at Appendix 3a, the proposed 
policy (with tracked changes) is at Appendix 3b and the proposed policy (without 
tracked changes) is at Appendix 3c. 
 
Those present at the meetings were supportive of the proposal to move to a 
combination of annual pit inspection and MOT test six months later (or 4 and 8 
months later in the case of vehicles over 14 years). The proposed policy has been 
amended to confirm the intervals between pit inspection and MOT. Discussions will 
take place with the trade on the transition from the old system to the new. 
 
The other amendments to the proposed policy have been made following 
consideration of the response from NPHTA sent on behalf of BLTOA and Blacktax. The 
main changes are noted below. 
 
The Sub-Committee will note that the Code of Conduct when working with 
vulnerable passengers has been removed. This code pre-dates the safeguarding 
training that has been in place for a number of years and as the consultation 
comments state, much of the conduct suggested in the code is what would be 
expected of a licensed driver whenever they are working. Officers will review the 

Page 8



 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.11 
 
 
 
 
 

need for a refreshed code of conduct and if felt necessary will bring a revised code to 
the Sub-Committee for consideration at a future date. 
 
CCTV – the requirements for CCTV have been removed. The need for further 
guidance on CCTV systems will be reviewed in consultation with the trade. 
 
Of major concern to the trade was the policy on convictions for use of hand held 
devices whilst driving (Appendix 3a point 11). There is a fear that drivers will be 
convicted of an offence for using their PDA in the course of acting as a licensed driver 
and risk revocation of their licence. The comments of the NPHTA are noted and the 
intention of the proposed amendment to this section balances the serious view to be 
taken of driving and talking/otherwise using a device in your hand with the 
acceptance that drivers may find themselves with such a conviction in circumstances 
that might not merit revocation of their licence. 
 
Vehicle specification and exceptional quality policy – no amendments are currently 
proposed, however it is accepted that these appendices will benefit from a full 
review bearing in mind the comments made by the NPHTA. The appendices will 
remain in place for the time being whilst officers conduct the review. Proposals for 
update will be brought to a future meeting as soon as possible. 
 

5.12 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
   
6.0 List of Appendices: 

 
 

 Appendix 3a – Consultation responses 
Appendix 3b – proposed policy with tracked changes 
Appendix 3c – proposed policy without tracked changes. 
 

 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

There are no legal considerations. 
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 

10.0 Financial considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 

Page
[...]
ing to provide a specimen or driving under Page 133



the influence of drugs, a licence will not be granted until at least seven years have elapsed since the 
completion of any sentence or driving ban imposed. In the case of driving under the influence of 
drugs, any applicant may also have to undergo drugs testing at their own expense to demonstrate 
that they are not using controlled drugs 
 

11. Using a hand held device whilst driving 
 
The DFT Taxi and Private Hire Standards recommend that where an applicant has a conviction for 
using a hand-held mobile telephone or a hand-held device whilst driving, a licence will not be granted 
until at least five years have elapsed since the conviction or completion of any sentence or driving ban 
imposed, whichever is the later. Whilst those convicted of such an offence should have been found to 
be holding the device in their hand, there is concern within the trade that convictions may arise from 
the use of secured PDA devices to accept jobs. When considering an individual with such a conviction, 
the Sub-Committee will consider each case on its individual merits and would wish to hear more 
detail concerning the specific offence before making a decision. 

 
 It is important that drivers remain in control of their vehicle whilst using a secured PDA device 
 
 

12. Outstanding charges or summonses 
 

 
 

12.1 If the individual is the subject of an outstanding charge or summons their application can 

continue to be processed, but the application will need to be reviewed at the conclusion of 

proceedings. 
 

12.2 If the outstanding charge or summons involves a serious offence and the individual’s conviction 

history indicates a possible pattern of unlawful behaviour or character trait, then in the interests. 

 

of public safety the application may be put on hold until proceedings are concluded or 

the licence may be refused. 
 

 

13. Non-conviction information 
 

 

13.1 If an applicant has, on more than on
[...]
it and proper person to be 
licensed. 
 
There is the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 
 
 

Page 154



14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2022
	3 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 3a - consultation responses
	Appendix 3a - consultation responses
	BLTOA. Licensing Policy Consultation Letter Aug 2022
	Appendix C - blackpool consultation august 2022 with S Toy input
	7.4 Signage
	9.2 Disciplinary Hearings
	10. Drink Driving/driving under the influence of drugs
	10.1 Where an applicant has a conviction for drink driving, failing to provide a specimen or driving under the influence of drugs, a licence will not be granted until at least seven years have elapsed since the completion of any sentence or driving ba...
	Please insert “f” to make “case of driving under the influence”
	11. Using a hand held device whilst driving


	Consultation responses
	Consultation response 1
	Consultation response 1a
	Consultation response 2
	Consultation response 3
	Consultation response 4
	Consultation response 5
	Consultation response 6
	Consultation response 7
	Consultation response 8
	Consultation response 9
	Consultation response 10
	Consultation response 14 (BLTOA)
	Consultation response 14
	Consultation response 14a

	Consultation response 11 (JB response to BLTOA)
	Consultation response 12
	Consultation response 13
	Consultation response 13
	Consultation response 13a

	Consultation response 15
	Consultation response 16
	Consultation response 17
	Consultation response 18
	Consultation response 19
	Consultation response 20
	Consultation response 20
	Consult

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2022 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor D Scott (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Farrell 
Hunter 

O’Hara 
Wilshaw 

  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Lee Petrak, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
The Public Protection Sub-Committee considered excluding the public and press from 
agenda item four as that item contained information which was exempt from publication 
by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It considered that the public interest would not be served by allowing the information to 
be held in open session due to the sensitive information about individuals outlined. 
 
Resolved: That under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda 
item four, Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor, presented the proposed Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy which the Sub-Committee had first considered at its 
meeting on 21 June 2022 when it had approved a period of consultation. 
 
That consultation period had run from July to September when comments had been 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2022 

 
 

invited via the website and meetings had been held with trade representatives, following 
which a number of written responses had been received including from the National 
Private Hire and Taxi Association. Mrs Davies reported that the engagement with the 
trade had generally been positive and that it was supportive of some of the proposed 
changes such as the amendment to the frequency and testing requirements for MOTs and 
pit tests. 
 
Concerns had been raised regarding the policy on convictions for use of hand-held devices 
while driving, with drivers fearful that a conviction for using their PDA in the course of 
their duties subsequently risked revocation of their licence. Those concerns had been 
noted and amendments had been made to the draft policy to allow the Sub-Committee 
more flexibility when considering such convictions. Mr Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager, added that some of the concerns might be unfounded as his advice 
was that generally a driver would not receive a conviction for use of a PDA when the 
device was securely cradled. 
 
A number of other changes had been made, including the removal of outdated CCTV 
requirements which would require new guidance to be developed in future. No changes 
had been made to the Vehicle Specification and Exceptional Quality Policy appendices 
however it was acknowledged that those documents would benefit from a full review 
which Mr Petrak hoped to progress by the end of the year. Mrs Davies advised the Sub-
Committee that the draft Policy had also been considered by the Council’s Corporate 
Leadership Team and as a result the Director of Adult Services had requested that the 
terminology in the section on safeguarding be amended to refer to both children and 
vulnerable people. 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the engagement that had taken place with the trade and 
acknowledged the concerns that had been raised, welcoming the amendments that had 
been made to the proposed policy as a result. It therefore agreed to recommend it to the 
Licensing Committee for onward recommendation to the Executive for adoption, subject 
to the section on safeguarding being amended to make reference to both children and 
vulnerable people. 
 
Resolved: To recommend the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy to the Licensing Committee for recommendation to the Executive for adoption, 
subject to the section on safeguarding being amended to make reference to both children 
and vulnerable people. 
 
5 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application from DSC who had applied for a Private 
Hire driver licence on 23 April 2022 and who had been convicted of offences or had 
otherwise given reasons for concern. 
 
Mr Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manger, presented the case and 
explained that the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) certificate submitted with DSC’s 
application revealed four convictions for five separate offences between October 1982 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2022 

 
 

and May 2019 including assault, theft and GBH. In addition, a DVLA check completed as 
part of the application process revealed that DSC had been convicted of an IN10 (using a 
vehicle uninsured against third party risks) in 2020 following which they had received 6 
penalty points on their DVLA driving licence. 
 
Mr Petrak acknowledged that the majority of the offences were of a historical nature but 
highlighted that the final conviction for assault was in May 2019 and that a serious view 
should be taken of the conviction for driving without insurance. Referring to Blackpool 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy he urged the Sub-
Committee to give careful consideration to DSC’s fitness and propriety to drive given their 
overall conviction history and more recent motoring offence and recommended that the 
application was refused. 
 
DSC appeared before the Sub-Committee accompanied by their legal representative Mr 
Gerry Coyle who explained the circumstances of the most recent conviction in May 2019 
which related to a domestic incident which had taken place in December 2018 following 
an argument with DSC’s spouse over their addiction problems. Although it was accepted 
that DSC had struck out, Mr Coyle indicated that this was in self-defence and explained 
that the delay between offence and conviction was due to DSC’s spouse passing away and 
DSC subsequently being admitted to hospital with a breakdown. 
 
In regards to the conviction of driving without insurance, Mr Coyle presented a letter 
from DSC’s insurance company which explained that DSC’s policy had been cancelled as 
DSC had been uncontactable when the policy had come up for renewal. This had been 
due to DSC being in hospital at that time and upon their discharge from hospital DSC had 
driven their vehicle on the mistaken assumption that the policy had been auto-renewed, 
for which they were apologetic.  
 
Letters were presented to the Sub-Committee endorsing DSC’s character including from 
the church they attended and from C Cabs, who had offered employment to DSC if the 
licence was granted. Mr Coyle acknowledged DSC’s historical convictions however 
assured members that they had now overcome a difficult period and were eager to move 
on with their life with the support of family and friends. Addressing the Sub-Committee 
directly DSC explained that they had previously worked as a taxi driver approximately 20 
years ago during which time they had an unblemished record and wanted to return to 
employment and contribute to society rather than be reliant on benefits. 
 
Members carefully considered the information presented by all parties. They noted that 
DSC had a number of criminal convictions however acknowledged that most were of a 
historical nature and noted the mitigating circumstances of the conviction of driving 
without insurance. Referring to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy 
the Sub-Committee noted that the last criminal conviction had been delayed going to trial 
and that more than three years had now passed since that offence. It therefore agreed on 
balance to grant the licence but to issue a strict warning letter that in the event of any 
future incident the licence may be suspended or revoked. 
 
Resolved: That DSC’s Private Hire Driver Licence be granted with a strict warning letter 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2022 

 
 

that in the event of any future misconduct the licence may be suspended or revoked. 
 
6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 1 November 2022. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.58 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


